D
C
-
D
C
Specification
4/6 Watts
• 4:1 Input Range

Pin Single Dual
2 -Vin -Vin
3 -Vin -Vin
9 No Pin Common
11 N.C. -Vout
14 +Vout +Vout
16 -Vout Common
22 +Vin +Vin
23 +Vin +Vin
Input Voltage Output Voltage Output Current
Input Current(2) Maximum
Capacitive Load(3)
Efficiency Model Number(1)
No Load Full Load
9-36 V
3.3 V 1200 mA 12 mA 220 mA 1000 µF 75% JTC0424S3V3†^
5.0 V 800 mA 15 mA 211 mA 1000 µF 79% JTC0424S05†^
9.0 V 445 mA 12 mA 201 mA 220 µF 83% JTC0424S09
12.0 V 333 mA 15 mA 203 mA 100 µF 82% JTC0424S12†^
15.0 V 267 mA 15 mA 203 mA 220 µF 82% JTC0424S15†^
18.0 V 223 mA 15 mA 203 mA 10 µF 82% JTC0424S18
24.0 V 167 mA 18 mA 203 mA 220 µF 82% JTC0424S24
±3.3 V ±606 mA 12 mA 222 mA ±470 µF 75% JTC0424D03†^
±5.0 V ±400 mA 15 mA 211 mA ±100 µF 79% JTC0424D05†^
±9.0 V ±222 mA 18 mA 208 mA ±47 µF 80% JTC0424D09
±12.0 V ±167 mA 15 mA 203 mA ±47 µF 82% JTC0424D12†^
±15.0 V ±134 mA 20 mA 208 mA ±10 µF 80% JTC0424D15†^
±24.0 V ±84 mA 18 mA 208 mA ±22 µF 80% JTC0424D24
18-72 V
3.3 V 1200 mA 10 mA 110 mA 1000 µF 76% JTC0448S3V3†^
5.0 V 800 mA 8 mA 106 mA 470 µF 79% JTC0448S05†^
9.0 V 445 mA 10 mA 100 mA 330 µF 83% JTC0448S09
12.0 V 333 mA 12 mA 104 mA 1000 µF 80% JTC0448S12†^
15.0 V 267 mA 10 mA 99 mA 47 µF 84% JTC0448S15†^
18.0 V 223 mA 10 mA 99 mA 10 µF 84% JTC0448S18
24.0 V 167 mA 15 mA 102 mA 22 µF 82% JTC0448S24
±3.3 V ±606 mA 10 mA 107 mA ±680 µF 78% JTC0448D03†^
±5.0 V ±400 mA 15 mA 106 mA ±330 µF 79% JTC0448D05†^
±9.0 V ±222 mA 15 mA 104 mA ±47 µF 80% JTC0448D09
±12.0 V ±167 mA 12 mA 102 mA ±100 µF 82% JTC0448D12†^
±15.0 V ±134 mA 15 mA 104 mA ±100 µF 80% JTC0448D15†^
±24.0 V ±84 mA 15 mA 104 mA ±10 µF 80% JTC0448D24
Input Voltage Output Voltage Output Current
Input Current(2) Maximum
Capacitive Load(3)
Efficiency Model Number(1)
No Load Full Load
9-36 V
3.3 V 1400 mA 12 mA 253 mA 1000 µF 76% JTC0624S3V3†^
5.0 V 1200 mA 10 mA 312 mA 1000 µF 80% JTC0624S05†^
9.0 V 667 mA 12 mA 301 mA 220 µF 83% JTC0624S09
12.0 V 500 mA 15 mA 301 mA 1000 µF 83% JTC0624S12†^
15.0 V 400 mA 18 mA 301 mA 470 µF 83% JTC0624S15†^
18.0 V 334 mA 15 mA 301 mA 47 µF 83% JTC0624S18
24.0 V 250 mA 18 mA 305 mA 47 µF 82% JTC0624S24
±3.3 V ±909 mA 12 mA 338 mA ±470 µF 74% JTC0624D03†^
±5.0 V ±600 mA 10 mA 312 mA ±680 µF 80% JTC0624D05†^
±9.0 V ±333 mA 18 mA 309 mA ±100 µF 81% JTC0624D09
±12.0 V ±250 mA 20 mA 301 mA ±330 µF 83% JTC0624D12†^
±15.0 V ±200 mA 22 mA 305 mA ±100 µF 82% JTC0624D15†^
±24.0 V ±125 mA 18 mA 312 mA ±22 µF 80% JTC0624D24
18-72 V
3.3 V 1400 mA 15 mA 126 mA 1000 µF 76% JTC0648S3V3†^
5.0 V 1200 mA 8 mA 156 mA 1000 µF 80% JTC0648S05†^
9.0 V 667 mA 10 mA 153 mA 220 µF 82% JTC0648S09
12.0 V 500 mA 10 mA 151 mA 1000 µF 83% JTC0648S12†^
15.0 V 400 mA 10 mA 149 mA 100 µF 84% JTC0648S15†^
18.0 V 334 mA 10 mA 151 mA 10 µF 83% JTC0648S18
24.0 V 250 mA 12 mA 151 mA 22 µF 83% JTC0648S24
±3.3 V ±909 mA 10 mA 162 mA ±330 µF 77% JTC0648D03†^
±5.0 V ±600 mA 10 mA 158 mA ±470 µF 79% JTC0648D05†^
±9.0 V ±333 mA 15 mA 154 mA ±100 µF 81% JTC0648D09
±12.0 V ±250 mA 10 mA 152 mA ±100 µF 82% JTC0648D12†^
±15.0 V ±200 mA 15 mA 149 mA ±47 µF 84% JTC0648D15†^
±24.0 V ±125 mA 15 mA 154 mA ±22 µF 81% JTC0648D24
Input Filter
12 µH
68 µF 33 µF
+Vin